### 503179792 02/13/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3226407

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK, A CALIFORNIA CORP.	02/12/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RAINSTOR, INC.	
Street Address:	45 BELDEN PLACE, 2ND FLOOR	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94104	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8271452
Application Number:	13315051
Patent Number:	8386436
Application Number:	11244347
Patent Number:	7895216
Patent Number:	7194456
Application Number:	13447060

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (214)661-4926

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax humber, ii provided, ii that is diisuccessidi, it will be sent via o

**Phone:** 214.953.6883

Email: daltmdept@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. C/O TYLER BEAS

Address Line 1: 2001 ROSS AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JILL M. ERRERA
SIGNATURE:	/Jill M. Errera/
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2015

PATENT 503179792 REEL: 034960 FRAME: 0273

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Release of Security Interest in Patents - RainStor - SVB\_Active\_17854168\_1#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Patents - RainStor - SVB\_Active\_17854168\_1#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 034960 FRAME: 0274

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

This Release of Security Interest in Patents (this "Release") is made as of February 12, 2015 ("Effective Date") by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation, with a business address of 2400 Hanover Street, Palo Alto, California, 94304, as assignee under the below-defined Security Agreement ("Lender").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 5, 2012 ("Security Agreement") by and between the Lender and Rainstor, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), the Grantor has granted to the Lender a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the patents and patent applications of the Grantor listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO"), Assignment Branch, on July 9, 2012, at Reel 28510, Frame 288; and

WHEREAS, the debt, lien or other liability as set forth and discussed in the Security Agreement was and is extinguished, Lender now desires to release such liens and security interests encumbering the Collateral; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender does hereby release, relinquish, quitclaim, surrender and discharge all of its lien and security interest in all of the Grantor's rights, title and interest in and to the Collateral, and hereby declares that the Collateral is fully released and discharged from all security interests and liens existing in favor of Lender.

The Lender hereby authorizes the Grantor, or the Grantor's authorized representatives to: (a) record this Release with the USPTO and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency; and (b) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Lender in the Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed this instrument as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name: Liam Fairbairn
Title: Vice Presid

## SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

# UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>PATENT</u> NUMBER	APPLICATION NUMBER	TITLE
	11451845 (6/12/06)	Method, System, And Database Archive For Enhancing Database Archiving
	13315051 (12/8/11)	Method, System, and Database Archive for Enhancing Database Archiving
8386436 (2/26/13)	13121897 (6/29/11)	System And Method For Data Storage
	11244347 (10/4/05)	Method And System For Implementing An Enhanced Database
7895216 (2/22/11)	11901535 (9/17/07)	Method And System For Sorting Database Tables According To A Sort Pattern And Sort Order
7194456 10250469 (3/20/07) (7/2/03) 13447060 (4/13/12)	Method Of Querying A Structure Of Compressed Data	
		Method And System For Implementing An Enhanced Database

2

PATENT

**RECORDED: 02/13/2015**